



260 North San Antonio Road., Suite B Santa Barbara, CA 93110
Phone: 805/961-8900 Fax: 805/961-8901 www.sbcag.org

January 15, 2009

Dave Matson
Deputy Director
Office of Long Range Planning
Department of Planning and Development
County of Santa Barbara
123 E. Anapamu Street
Santa Barbara, CA. 93101

Dear Mr. Matson:

On January 14, the Santa Barbara County Association of Governments acting as the Airport Land Use Commission for Santa Barbara County determined that the rezoning of Key Site 30 in the 2003-2008 Housing Element Focused Rezone Program was consistent with the Airport Land Use Plan subject to:

1. Retention of the noise and aviation easement for the entire Key Site 30 as mitigation measure outlined in the Draft EIR (ES-6, Impact LU-2 Other Long Term Compatibility Conflicts), and
2. Incorporation of noise attenuation mitigation measures to ensure the interior habitable areas of all residential units in Key Site 30 do not exceed 45 dB CNEL.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Michael G. Powers
Deputy Director

CP-3-5-15

\\sbcapcd.org\shares\Groups-SBCAG\planning\ALUC\SBCo Housing Element Focused Rezone prog EIR\SBCAG determination..doc

RECEIVED

JAN 21 2008

**S.B. COUNTY
LONG RANGE PLANNING**

Member Agencies

Buellton Santa Barbara County
Carpinteria Goleta Guadalupe Lompoc Santa Barbara Santa Maria Solvang